
  

City of Moline 
619 16 Street, Moline – 2nd Floor 

Council Chambers 

CCoommmmiitttteeee--ooff--tthhee--WWhhoollee  AAggeennddaa  

66::3300  pp..mm..  
 

TTuueessddaayy,,  SSeepptteemmbbeerr  99,,  22001144  
 

 

 

 

Proclamation 
Request from Moline Public Library to declare September 2014, as Library Card Sign-Up Month. 
 

Questions on the Agenda 
 

Informational 
 Bicycle Accommodations. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

 

 Stormwater Master Plan Projects. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 
Agenda Items  
 

1. Approval of a Stormwater Utility Rate Increase. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 

2. Acceptance of IDNR Outfall Diffuser Permit. (Greg Swanson, Utilities General Manager) 
 

3. North Slope Improvements Project Construction Contract. (Greg Swanson, Utilities General 
Manager) 

 
4. Utility overhang easement at River Drive and 20th Street. (Chris Mathias, Property 

Management Coordinator) 
 

5. Approval to update the City of Moline’s Debt Management Policies. (Kathy Carr, Finance 
Director)   
 

6. Contract between Marquis Management, LLC, and Pretasky Roach Properties, LLC. 
(Maureen Riggs, City Attorney) 

 
7. Other.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



EExxppllaannaattiioonn  
 

1. Approval of a Stormwater Utility Rate Increase. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer)  
 

Explanation:  Since 2010, the City Council has enacted a Utility Tax and adjusted the Water and Water 
Pollution Control Utility rates in an effort to adequately fund replacement and repairs to the City’s aging 
street and utility infrastructure. The Stormwater Utility rates have not been similarly adjusted and are 
now insufficient to fund the Stormwater portion of the annual Capital Improvement Program and to 
undertake stormwater “Master Plan” projects. Staff proposes to increase the Stormwater Utility rates by 
15% on January 1st of 2015, 2016, and 2017 to provide additional funding for stormwater infrastructure 
replacement and repair.  
 

The proposed rate increase will allow the Stormwater Utility to fully fund the stormwater portion of the 
annual Capital Improvement Program while continuing to work on stormwater master plan projects. 
When fully implemented in 2017, the majority of households will see a cumulative increase of $3.04 to 
their quarterly Stormwater fee, or approximately $12 per year.    
 

Parcel 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Size   (+15%) (+15%) (+15%) 

Residential   
Small < 1/4 Acre 5.84 6.72 7.72 8.88 

  
1/4 < Medium < 1/2 Acre 11.24 12.93 14.86 17.09 

  
1/2 < Large < 2 Acres 23.07 26.53 30.51 35.09 

  
All Others   

   

The Stormwater Utility, similar to both the Water and Water Pollution Control Utilities, operates as an 
enterprise fund where the rates are set to provide sufficient revenues to cover the cost of providing the 
service. In order to operate as a true Utility, the revenues collected must cover all expenditures without 
being subsidized by other sources. The Stormwater Utility Rates were last increased on January 1, 2005. 
Additional documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of a Stormwater rate increase of 15% on 
January 1st of 2015, 2016, and 2017. 

Fiscal Impact:    Estimated future revenues and expenditures are detailed as follows: 
 

2014 2015 2016 2017 
    (+15%) (+15%) (+15%) 

  
Total Revenues 960,000 1,104,000 1,269,600 1,460,000 
less   
Unfunded Mandates 396,000 415,800 436,600 458,400 

  
Emergency Repairs 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 

  
Capital Projects 364,000 488,200 633,000 801,600 

Public Notice/Recording: Pamphlet Publication 
Goals Impacted:    Strong Local Economy; Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities   
 



2. Acceptance of IDNR Outfall Diffuser Permit. (Greg Swanson, Utilities General Manager) 
 

Explanation: The Illinois Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) has issued a Permit authorizing the 
City to construct a new outfall and diffuser in conjunction with the North Slope Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Improvements Project. The Permit is required as these improvements are to be constructed in the 
Mississippi River Floodway and will discharge into its Public Waters. The Permit must be accepted and 
executed by duly authorized officers of the City of Moline. Additional documentation attached. This 
item will also appear on the City Council Agenda on September 9, 2014, under “Items Not on Consent.” 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:  N/A   
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities 
 

3. North Slope Improvements Project Construction Contract. (Greg Swanson, Utilities General 
Manager) 

 

Explanation: Bids for the North Slope Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project were opened 
and publicly read on August 22, 2014. Three bids were received: 
 

Bidder Lump Sum Base 
Bid 

Bid Alternative No. 
1B 

Total 

Williams Brothers 
Construction 

$36,780,000.00 $302,000.00 $37,082,000.00 

Civil Constructors $41,420,000.00 $300,000.00 $41,720,000.00 
River City Construction $45,917,000.00 $284,000.00 $46,201,000.00 

   

No irregularities or contingent conditions were noted in the bids received, and the lowest bidder has 
been determined to be qualified for the work. Staff recommends awarding the bid, including bid 
alternative No. 1B, in the total amount of $37,082,000.00 to the lowest bidder, Williams Brothers 
Construction Inc., contingent upon execution of a Loan Agreement with Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency’s Water Pollution Control Loan Program. Additional documentation attached. This 
item will also appear on the City Council Agenda on September 9, 2014 under “Items Not on Consent.”  
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:  This expenditure will be funded by a low interest loan from the Water 

Pollution Control Loan Program  
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities 
 

4. Utility overhang easement over City-owned property at River Drive and 20th Street. (Chris 
Mathias, Property Management Coordinator) 

 

Explanation:  MidAmerican Energy is requesting that the City of Moline grant a permanent utility 
easement to allow power lines to overhang the City-owned property at River Drive and 20th Street. The 
existing power lines running along the north side of River Dr. need to be relocated to the north to 
accommodate the River Drive construction project. Additional documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:     N/A 
Public Notice/Recording:   Document will need to be recorded. 
Goals Impacted:    Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities 
 
 

 
 
 



5. Approval to update the City of Moline’s Debt Management Policies. (Kathy Carr, Finance 
Director)   

 

Explanation:  The key to a well managed debt program is the development and adherence to a formal 
debt policy. A debt policy establishes the parameters for issuing and managing debt. A consistently 
applied policy provides evidence to the rating agencies as to the City’s commitment to sound financial 
management and controlled borrowing practices. It is regarded positively when evaluating credit 
worthiness. The proposed policy includes elements that are commonly found in a debt policy. Among 
them are provisions establishing overall limitations on the issuance of debt, purposes for which debt may 
be issued, credit objectives, methods of sale and compliance with arbitrage requirements. Additional 
documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approve Debt Management Policies 
Fiscal Impact:  Enhance City of Moline credit worthiness for future borrowing. 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goal Impacted:  Financially Strong City 
 

6. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Consent to Assignment of 
the Marina Harbor Facility Lease and Concession Contract between current Lessee, 
Marquis Management, LLC, and Pretasky Roach Properties, LLC. (Maureen Riggs, City 
Attorney) 

 

Explanation:  The City is the owner of real property on which the Marquis Harbor Marina and the 
Captain’s Table Restaurant are located, and Marquis Management, LLC (“Marquis”) is the owner and 
operator of the marina and the restaurant. The City leases the real property to Marquis pursuant to a 
Marina and Harbor Facility Lease and Concession Contract (“Lease”) dated November 8, 1991, and its 
addendums and amendments; the Lease termination date is April 30, 2020. Article VIII of the Lease 
provides for its assignment pursuant to written consent of both parties. Marquis wishes to assign the 
Lease to Pretasky Roach Properties, LLC (“Pretasky”) pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement 
executed December 19, 2013 by Marquis, as Seller, Dubuque Yacht Basin, Inc., as Member, and 
Pretasky, as Buyer. The Asset Purchase Agreement authorizes the sale and transfer of the marina and 
restaurant to Pretasky and includes all related personal property, goodwill and assets associated 
therewith.  Under this Consent to Assignment, Pretasky will assume all responsibilities, obligations and 
duties of Lessee pursuant to the Lease and its addendums and amendments. The City’s rights and 
obligations under the Lease will not be affected. Additional documentation attached.  
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval  
Fiscal Impact:    N/A 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A    
Goals Impacted:  A Great Place to Live, Financially Strong City 
 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street 
 
 
2)  Off Street 
 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street 

a) Bike Lane 
b) Shared Lane 

2)  Off Street 
 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street 

a) Bike Lane 
b) Shared Lane 

2)  Off Street 
a) Bike Path 
b) Shared-Use Path 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street 

a) Bike Lane 
b) Shared Lane 

2)  Off Street 
a) Bike Path 
b) Shared-Use Path 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street 

a) Bike Lane 
b) Shared Lane 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a) Bike Lane 
b) Shared Lane 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a) Bike Lane 
 

 
 
 





Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a) Bike Lane 
 
Min 5’ Width, Usually 6’ 
 
 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a) Bike Lane 
 
Min 5’ Width, Usually 6’ 
One-Way, with Traffic 
 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a) Bike Lane 
 
Min 5’ Width, Usually 6’ 
One-Way, with Traffic 
2’ Buffer 
 

 





Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a) Bike Lane 
 

 
 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a)   
b) Shared Lane 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a)   
b) Shared Lane 

 
Min 14’ Lane 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street – No Gutters 

a)   
b) Shared Lane 

 
Min 14’ Lane 
 
“Sharrows” @ 250’ 

 





Bicycle Facilities 
 
1)  On Street 

a) Bike Lane 
b) Shared Lane 

2)  Off Street 
a) Bike Path 
b) Shared-Use Path 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
2)  Off Street  

a)   
b) Shared-Use Path 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
2)  Off Street  

a)   
b) Shared-Use Path 
10’ / 12’ Width 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
2)  Off Street  

a)   
b) Shared-Use Path 
10’ / 12’ Width 
2’ Shoulder 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
2)  Off Street  

a)   
b) Shared-Use Path 
10’ / 12’ Width 
2’ Shoulder 
3’ Clear Zone 

 
 



Bicycle Facilities 
 
2)  Off Street  

a)   
b) Shared-Use Path 
10’ / 12’ Width 
2’ Shoulder 
3’ Clear Zone 
Min 5’ Separation  

 



Questions? 
 
 
 



Stormwater “Master Plan” Projects 













































Questions? 



Stormwater Utility 
 



Stormwater Utility 
Revenues = $1,000,000 

  



Stormwater Utility 
Revenues = $1,000,000 

1) Complying with Unfunded State and 
Federal Mandates 

 
  



Stormwater Utility 
Revenues = $1,000,000 

1) Complying with Unfunded State and 
Federal Mandates 

 $400k 
 
  



Stormwater Utility 
Revenues = $1,000,000 

1) Complying with Unfunded State and 
Federal Mandates 

 $400k 
2) Repair & Replacement of City Storm 

Infrastructure 
  



Stormwater Utility 
Revenues = $1,000,000 

1) Complying with Unfunded State and 
Federal Mandates 

 $400k 
2) Repair & Replacement of City Storm 

Infrastructure 
 $600k 



$600,000 ??? 
 

 
 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

 



 
 
 



 
 
 





$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 
Since 2004, $3.6 million on 65 Projects 

 
 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 



 
 
 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 

Since 2004, $2.6 million on 39 Projects 
 
 
 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 

3) Emergency and Small Time & Material 
Repairs 

 





$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 

3) Emergency and Small Time & Material 
Repairs 

 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 

3) Emergency and Small Time & Material 
Repairs 

 
Since 2002, $3.0 million on 1025 Projects 
 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 

3) Emergency and Small Time & Material 
Repairs 

 



$600,000 ??? 
 

1) Capital Improvement Plan 
 

2) Master Plan Projects 
 

3) Emergency and Small Time & Material 
Repairs 

 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
 
 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
  
  
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
Parcels < 1/4 Acre                 
 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
Parcels < 1/4 Acre               $5.84  
 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
Parcels < 1/4 Acre               $5.84 (60%) 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
Parcels < 1/4 Acre               $5.84 (60%) 
1/4 < Parcels < 1/2 Acre    $11.24 (14%) 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
Parcels < 1/4 Acre               $5.84 (60%) 
1/4 < Parcels < 1/2 Acre    $11.24 (14%) 
1/2 < Parcels < 2 Acres      $23.07 (7%) 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
Parcels < 1/4 Acre               $5.84 (60%) 
1/4 < Parcels < 1/2 Acre    $11.24 (14%) 
1/2 < Parcels < 2 Acres      $23.07 (7%) 
All Others, Use Formula   (19%) 
 



Stormwater Utility Rate Structure 
 
Quarterly Fee = 
 $86.44 x Impervious Acres + 
 $13.17 x Pervious Acres  
 
Residential Properties: 
Parcels < 1/4 Acre               $5.84 $8.88 
1/4 < Parcels < 1/2 Acre    $11.24 $17.09 
1/2 < Parcels < 2 Acres      $23.07 $35.09 
All Others, Use Formula    
 



Questions? 
 

 
 

 















































Page 1 
Ver OHngEE 11-21-11 

 

 
Prepared by and return to:  Dawn M. Carlson 563.333.8150 
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY ATTN: RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES PO BOX 4350-DAV4,  DAVENPORT, IA 52808 

 
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY 

ELECTRIC EASEMENT (Overhang Only) 
 

 State of     
Folder No.       County of     
Work Req. No.       Section     
Project No.        Township     North  
 Range     West of the 5th P.M.

 
 
1. For and in consideration of the sum of  One and no/100----------Dollar ($1.00), and other valuable 
consideration, in hand paid by MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY, an Iowa corporation, receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned owners(s)       (Grantor), its successors and assigns, 
does hereby grant to MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY (Grantee), its successors and assigns, a 
perpetual, non-exclusive easement to construct, reconstruct, operate, maintain, replace or remove 
electric supply line(s) for the transmission and distribution of electric energy and for communication and 
electrical controls, adjacent to, and overhanging the premises described below, including, but not limited 
to, other reasonably necessary crossarms, electric supply line(s), insulators and other appurtenances 
(BUT INCLUDING NO RIGHT OR PRIVILEGE TO PLACE POLES, TOWERS OR OTHER 
STRUCTURES IN CONTACT WITH THE EARTH WITHIN THE PREMISES DESCRIBED) (collectively 
“facilities”), together with the right of ingress and egress to and from the same, and all the rights and 
privileges incident and necessary to the enjoyment of this easement (“easement area”).  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY CONTAINING EASEMENT AREA:  
 
 
 
 
EASEMENT AREA: 
 
An overhang electric easement described as follows: 
 
INSERT DESCRIPTION OF EXACT LOCATION OF EASEMENT – Forthcoming  
 
 
 
2. Additionally, Grantee shall have the right to remove from the easement area described above, 
any obstructions, including but not limited to, trees, plants, undergrowth, buildings, fences and structures 
that interfere with the proper maintenance of said facilities and equipment.  
 



 

3. Grantor agrees that it will not construct or place any permanent or temporary buildings, 
structures, fences, trees, plants, or other objects on the easement area described above, or make 
any changes in ground elevation without written permission from Grantee indicating that said 
construction or ground elevation changes will not result in inadequate or excessive ground cover, or 
otherwise interfere with the Grantee’s right to operate and maintain its facilities, and that no act shall 
be performed which violates the clearance requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code and/or 
the rules of the Iowa Utilities Board or its successor. 
 
4.  In consideration of such grant, Grantee agrees that it will repair or pay for any damage which 
may be caused to crops, fences, or other property, real or personal, of the Grantor by the 
construction, reconstruction, maintenance, operation, replacement or removal of the facilities, (except 
for damage to property placed subsequent to the granting of this easement), that Grantee determines 
interferes with the operation and maintenance of the facilities and associated equipment.  The cutting, 
recutting, trimming and removal of trees, branches, saplings, brush or other vegetation on or adjacent 
to the easement area is expected and not considered damage to the Grantor. 
 
Dated this          day of                          , 20___ 
 

INSERT COMPANY NAME IF A CORPORATION 
 
            
  
                   
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
STATE OF                            ) 

) ss 
COUNTY OF      ) 
 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on                                                , 20___, by          
(NAME OF PERSON) as (TITLE) of  COMPANY NAME      . 
 

            
           Notary Public in and for said 
State 

















CITY OF MOLINE DEBT POLICIES 

I. PURPOSE AND GENERAL POLICIES 

A. Purpose. This policy establishes guidelines for use of debt financing that will allow the  City to 
minimize financing costs; retain or improve its Aa2 bond rating from Moody’s Investors 
Services (or an equivalent rating from a similar firm); and set an acceptable level of 
indebtedness. 

B.  Conditions under which the City may consider use of debt financing. 

The City may consider the use of debt financing when all of the following conditions               
apply: 
 
1.  for one-time capital improvement projects and unusual equipment purchases 
 
2.  When the project’s useful life, or the projected service life of the equipment, will exceed the 

term of financing, and 
 

 3.  When the City has identified revenues sufficient to service the debt, either from existing 
revenues or increased taxes or fees. 

     The City will not use debt for any recurring purpose such as current operating and  infrastructure 
maintenance expenditures, nor will the City use short-term debt, unless under exigent 
circumstances.  

C. The City will use the following criteria to evaluate pay-as-you-go financing versus debt 
financing in funding capital improvements: 

 1. Factors that favor pay-as-you-go financing. 

     a)  Current revenues and/or adequate fund balances are available to finance the project 
        b)  Project phasing could allow the City to finance the project over time without debt 
     c)  Additional debt would adversely affect the City’s credit rating 
     d)  Market conditions are unstable or the project presents marketing difficulties 
 
 2. Factors that favor debt financing. 
   a)  Revenues available for debt services are sufficient and reliable 
     b)  Issuance of debt will not jeopardize the City’s Aa2 credit rating 
  c)  Market conditions present favorable interest rates and good demand for municipal 

financing 
    d)  A project is mandated by state or federal requirements and current revenues and fund 

balances are insufficient to pay project costs 
     e)  A project is immediately required to meet or relieve infrastructure capacity needs, and 

current revenues and fund balances are not sufficient to finance the project 
 



II. DEBT ISSUANCE GUIDELINES 
 
A. Considerations in issuing General Obligations (G.O.) or Revenue Bonds. When the City has the 

option of using G.O. or revenue bonds, the City will consider the benefits of reduced debt 
expense and flexibility achievable through G.O. debt versus reserving the City’s G.O. debt 
capacity by issuing revenue debt. The City may use General Obligation bonds in lieu of revenue 
bonds if debt expense can be significantly reduced (as compared to financing with revenue debt) 
and if special or enterprise fund revenue is sufficient and reliable to fund debt service costs. In 
such cases, the City Council will adopt ordinances abating the debt tax levies and direct staff to 
pay debt service costs with alternative revenues. 

 
B. Credit Enhancements. The City will seek credit enhancements such as letters of credit or 

insurance when necessary for marketing purposes or to make the financing more cost-effective. 
 
C. Debt Structure Guidelines 
 

1.  Debt issued by the City should be structured to provide for level debt service unless 
operational matters dictate otherwise. 

2.  The term of financing (final bond maturity) will not exceed the expected useful life of the 
project or equipment financed with the debt. 

  3.  If the City plans to pay debt service expenses from a specific revenue source, the City will 
use conservative assumptions in its revenue projections. 

 
D. Professional Services. To provide assistance in debt issuance, the City will select a financial 

advisor and/or investment banker and bond counsel on a competitive basis; these advisors will be 
retained for several years to provide continuity and allow them to develop an understanding of 
the City’s needs.  

 
E. Competitive versus negotiated debt issuance. The City will generally conduct financing on a 

competitive basis; however, negotiated financing may be used where market volatility or the use 
of an unusual or complex financing or security structure causes a concern with regard to 
marketability 

 
F. Inter-Fund Loans. The City may use inter-fund loans (in lieu of borrowing from private parties) 

to minimize the expense and administrative effort associated with external borrowing. Inter-fund 
loans are typically made for relatively short periods of time (under five years) and relatively low 
amounts (under three million dollars). Inter-fund loans will be considered to finance high priority 
needs on a case-by-case basis, only when other planned expenditures in the fund making the loan 
would not be affected. Inter-fund loans shall be repaid with interest at a rate similar to the 
average rate of interest earned by the fund. 
 

G. Maintenance of specific credit ratings.  
 
1. The City will seek to maintain or improve its current Aa2 bond rating and will specifically 

discuss with the City Council any proposal which might cause that rating to be lowered. 
 
2. An analysis will be prepared by City staff for each proposed financing; such analysis will 

assess the impact of debt issuance on current and future operating and capital budgets and 
address the reliability of revenues to support debt service payments. 



 

III. DEBT CAPACITY GUIDELINES FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
  
A. Direct Debt. The concept of debt capacity, or affordability, recognizes that the City of Moline 

has an infinite capacity to issue debt at a given credit level. It should be recognized however that 
there are no predetermined debt level/credit rating formulas available from the rating agencies. 
Many factors are involved Article VII, Section 6(k) of the 1970 Illinois Constitution which 
governs computation of the legal debt margin. The City of Moline is a home rule municipality 
and to date, the General Assembly has set no limits for home rule municipalities.  

 1. The City shall limited it’s outstanding general obligation debt to 15% of the City’s taxable 
assessed valuation. Furthermore, the City shall strive to limit the annual debt service 
requirements on these obligations to be non-property tax supported. 

B. Overlapping Debt. The City will monitor levels of overlapping debt and communicate debt plans 
with public entities that may issue overlapping debt. The City will take into account overlapping 
debt in considering both the amount of the debt that the City will issue, and the timing of City 
bond issues. 

C. The City may issue refunding bonds (as defined for federal tax law) when advantageous, legally 
permissible, prudent and the net present value savings equal or exceed two and one half percent 
(2.5%). 

IV. DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

A. Financial Disclosure. The City will follow a policy of full disclosure on every financial report 
and bond prospectus (Official Statement), voluntarily following disclosure guidelines provided 
by the Government Finance Officers Association unless the cost of compliance with the higher 
standard is unreasonable. 

B. Monitoring Outstanding Debt. 

    1. The City will monitor all forms of debt annually and include an analysis in the City’s Financial 
Plan; concerns and recommended remedies will be reported to the City Council as necessary. 

 
    2. The City will monitor bond covenants and federal regulations concerning debt, and adhere to 

those covenants and regulations at all times. 
 
    3. Investment of Bond Proceeds. The City will invest bond proceeds in accordance with the 

City’s adopted investment policy and federal arbitrage regulations. 
 
 
 
This policy was adopted by City Council Resolution No.       presented on the       day of           2014 




	09-09-2014 COW

	Informational Bike

	Attachment


	Stormwater Plan

	Attachment
 

	1. Stormwater Increase

	1. Attachment


	2. Permit Acceptance

	2. Attachment


	3. North Slope Contract

	3. Attachment


	4. Utility Easement

	4. Attachment


	5. Debt Mgmnt Policy

	5. Attachment


	6. Harbor Lease

	6. Attachment



